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2 Basic Vocabulary



Introduction

This document presents selected basic vocabulary items in different varieties of Zapotec.1 All
of the data are presented in broad IPA transcription (see Transcription Conventions for details and
see Data Sources for sources of data).2 All of the forms may be assumed to have penultimate stress
on the root unless otherwise marked although with some sources it is hard to determine the facts
about stress (if stress is relevant at all) and so stress may not be consistently represented. The
numbers in the column headers are those used in the Intercontinental Dictionary Series
http://lingweb.eva.mpg.de/ids/ (Mary Ritchie Key, founding editor), following the numbering in
Buck (1949); the arrangement of the data follow that scheme of using a thematic organization.
Since the data are presented in tabular format here, the original "chapters" of the Intercontinental
Dictionary Series are split across various tables. Verbs are cited in three forms that are traditionally
referred to as Habitual, Potential and Completive since each may have idiosyncratic features. In
some cases the Stative form is presented as well or in their place. When a form contains an equals
sign followed by a number, it means that the form is the same as the referenced word in the same
language.
Indexes from English and Spanish to the IDS number are also provided.

Items 1.2

'cave';
'cueva';
1.280

'mountain',
'hill';
'cerro';
1.220

'sand';
'arena';
1.215

'mud';
'lodo';
1.214

'dust';
'polvo';
1.213

'earth',
'land',
'ground',
'soil';
'tierra';
1.210 &
1.212

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

beliaiʔjajuʒiɡuʦaʔbesteɡunaʔ3Sierra de Juárezzaa

(loanword)danʲjuʒʲbanʲɡuˈʃuldjiu4San Juan Guelavíazab

danijuʔʒibenɨɡuʃɨbɨʔʣɨjuˀ5Ocotlánzac

bleχjaˀjoʐbenːχbiʃtejoCajonoszad

1I thank the many people who have contributed data for this paper (as documented in Data Sources, as well as special
help from Joaquín López and Beth Merrill) and those who have helped to improve the presentation, including Beth
Merrill, Andy Black, and Cheri Black. Special thanks to Andy Black for preparing the indexes.

2High vowels or central approximants are not consistently represented since the analysis is either not clear, not
agreed upon, or actually varies from variety to variety. Thus one may see (for example) /bia/, /bja/, or /bʲa/, which may
be very close or identical in pronunciation.

3See 'mud' 1.214 in [zpq].
4/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
5/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
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'cave';
'cueva';
1.280

'mountain',
'hill';
'cerro';
1.220

'sand';
'arena';
1.215

'mud';
'lodo';
1.214

'dust';
'polvo';
1.213

'earth',
'land',
'ground',
'soil';
'tierra';
1.210 &
1.212

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

belealilːijuʐi8juna7bisˈteju6Yarenizae

danʲ9juʐbɨnjoˈwɨˀʤjoAyoquescozaf

(loanword)danijuʒibeɲeju de10juIsthmuszai

den,jijuˀʃbenjoˀMiahuatlánzam

kelioˀjiˀɡuʃbenjuOzolotepeczao

belealilːijuʐi12juna11bisˈtejuAloápamzaq

buloajuʒiluˈjuRincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

bluaχbeneʔTabaazat

bloχjaˀjoʐbenχʷ,
ɡoʔn

biʃtejoYatzachizav

biˈliæˀdaʰnjuʰʃbaʰnːdæʰ13juʰMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

AsunciónMixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

beˈlojaˀ16ɡuʔn15bænæʔbæʃteju14Choapanzpc

6/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
7/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
8/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
9The transcription here reinterprets the source, which is more similar phonetically to [dajn], presumably with

anticipatory palatalization. Furthermore, this is specifically 'hill' since 'mountain' is this morpheme followed by /ɾoˀ/.
10'earth' 1.210, 'ash' 1.840
11/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
12/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
13See 'ashes' 1.840.
14/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
15See 'mud' 1.214 in [zpq].
16/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].

4 Basic Vocabulary



'cave';
'cueva';
1.280

'mountain',
'hill';
'cerro';
1.220

'sand';
'arena';
1.215

'mud';
'lodo';
1.214

'dust';
'polvo';
1.213

'earth',
'land',
'ground',
'soil';
'tierra';
1.210 &
1.212

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

blieˀɡioʔjuʰʒjuʰ
baʰn17

dæʰjuʰSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de
Humboldt

zpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡʲeˀjjuʐbænjudiliuSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

jubeʔdaɲi, estaʔ,
eʃjeku,
nɡuʔtu,
ʃneʧe

ejuʃiebenuʔjuˀ
beʔʧaʔ18

juˀLachixíozpl

bliejuʒbenːliuMixtepeczpm

(loanword)dan20juʒibɨnuɡoʃˡɡiuju19Santa Inés Yatzechizpn

jiˈloˀjijuʃbande, jidejoAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

bloχjaˀjoʐɡonaʔ21biʃtejoZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

ɡeʔjuʃ---juCoatlánzps

San Vicente
Coatlán

zpt

17'earth' 1.210, 'wet'
18'earth' 1.210, '?'
19/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
20This refers to all of the countryside.
21See 'earth' 01.210 in [zaa].
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'cave';
'cueva';
1.280

'mountain',
'hill';
'cerro';
1.220

'sand';
'arena';
1.215

'mud';
'lodo';
1.214

'dust';
'polvo';
1.213

'earth',
'land',
'ground',
'soil';
'tierra';
1.210 &
1.212

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

bloχjaʔjuʐ23benχbiʧteju22Yalálagzpu

danjuʰʒijuʰChichicapanzpv

juaZanizazpw

binʲSan Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

blʲuˀbikʲju uʒ24biɲjuTexmelucanzpz

juʒbenɨʔluˡjuSouthern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

belːjaˀɡijuʒbænːɡuʃ ju25juXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

kʲoplʲoˀkijjuʒpenʲjutiliu, ju26Quioquitani-Quieríztq

(loanword)dan27juʒbenɨdejuTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

jaˀjo jaʧbenːeʔjoYateezty

22Also /jo/. The vowels vary freely.
23Also /joʐ/. The vowels vary freely.
24'earth' 1.210, 'fine'.
25'smoke', 'earth' 1.210.
26The two words are used quite interchangeably.
27Best translated 'countryside'.
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Items 1.3

'river',
'stream',
'brook'; 'río',
'corriente',
'arroyo';
1.360

'foam';
'espuma';
1.324

'water';
'agua'; 1.310

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

jobeʦinaʔindaSierra de Juárezzaa

ɡeu28bʦɨnʲnisSan Juan Guelavíazab

ɡæʔɡubaʧininisɨOcotlánzac

jaobʒiʔnnisCajonoszad

jo29kuʧinaindaYarenizae

ɡeupʧinnisAyoquescozaf

ɡiˀɡuʔbiʧiˀɲaʔ,30
bupu

nisaIsthmuszai

nitMiahuatlánzam

nitOzolotepeczao

jo31besinaindaAloápamzaq

nisaRincónzar

niʰsSanto Domingo Albarradaszas

nisaTabaazat

jaobʒiʔnnisYatzachizav

ɡeˀu32biˈʦunːnisMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

28'arroyo' (typically without water). For 'river' this is follows by /nis/ 'water'.
29The vowel carries a contour tone and is phonetically long.
30As in what comes to the top of food that is being cooked on a stove top.
31The vowel carries a contour tone and is phonetically long.
32Varies freely to /jeˀu/.
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'river',
'stream',
'brook'; 'río',
'corriente',
'arroyo';
1.360

'foam';
'espuma';
1.324

'water';
'agua'; 1.310

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

jao33bʤiʔnnisaChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɡibeˀ, ɡieˀpʧiʾnnisSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

nzeʔGuevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡʲoˀubʧiʾnnisSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

(ɾ)eʔkuʒiɲainzaLachixíozpl

nisMixtepeczpm

bɨldaˀbɨˈʤiˀnnisɨSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

juˀbʧiˀnnisAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

jeɡʷbʒinaʔnisZoogochozpq

niʰsSantiago Xanicazpr

jobeʔbʧiʔnniʦCoatlánzps

niʦSan Vicente Coatlánzpt

jeo34bʒiʔnnisYalálagzpu

ɲisaChichicapanzpv

ʤawnisZanizazpw

nitSan Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

bʤiɲnisTexmelucanzpz

nisSouthern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

33/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
34/j/ here is sometimes pronounced [ɡj].
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'river',
'stream',
'brook'; 'río',
'corriente',
'arroyo';
1.360

'foam';
'espuma';
1.324

'water';
'agua'; 1.310

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ɡeˀwpʦiˀnnisXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

kiˀɡʷ-peˀpʦiˀnnisQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ɡɨubʧiˀnnisTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

nisYateezty

Items 1.4

'earthquake';
'terremoto';
1.450 [citing
verb 'quake'
'temblar' in 'h',
'p', 'c']

'stone';
'piedra';
1.440

'wood';
'madera';
1.430

'tree';
'árbol';
1.420

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ɾi-ʒuʔ, ʃuʔ,
gu-ʒuʔ

ijːaja35jaɡa, jaSierra de Juárezzaa

ʒuɡia37bɾed36jaɡSan Juan Guelavíazab

ʒuɡɨˀ=1.420jaɡɨOcotlánzac

bed-ʐoʔ; ʤ-ʐoʔ,
ʂoʔ, w-ʐoʔ

jaχ=1.420jaɡCajonoszad

35See 1.420 'tree'.
36'lumber'.
37Phonetically the /ɡ/ is often pronounced [x] in this context.
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'earthquake';
'terremoto';
1.450 [citing
verb 'quake'
'temblar' in 'h',
'p', 'c']

'stone';
'piedra';
1.440

'wood';
'madera';
1.430

'tree';
'árbol';
1.420

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ɾ-ʐu, i-ʐu, bi-ʐuijːa39=1.420jaɡa38Yarenizae

ɡɨ=1.420jaɡAyoquescozaf

ʒuɡie=1.420jaɡaIsthmuszai

keˀjaˀMiahuatlánzam

kejaOzolotepeczao

ɾ-ʐu, i-ʐu, bi-ʐuijːa41=1.420jaɡa40Aloápamzaq

ɡiɔʰjaɡaRincónzar

jaɡSanto Domingo
Albarradas

zas

ʒiaχʒaɡaTabaazat

bed-ʐoʔ; ʤ-ʐoʔ,
ʂoʔ, ɡw-ʐoʔ

jeχjaɡYatzachizav

ʒu; ɾ-niˀb, ---, ---ɡiʰbaˈɾæʰdjaʰɡMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

uˈʒuʔɡio42=1.420jaɡaChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ʒuˀɡitaʔ, ɡieˀ43=1.420jaʰSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

38/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
39/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
40/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
41/j/ is phonetically [ʒ].
42There is no contrast between [j] and [ɡj] in this variety.
43'stone, rock', 'rock', respectively.
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'earthquake';
'terremoto';
1.450 [citing
verb 'quake'
'temblar' in 'h',
'p', 'c']

'stone';
'piedra';
1.440

'wood';
'madera';
1.430

'tree';
'árbol';
1.420

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

(idiom)44gʲe=1.420jaɡSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

ʃukieˀakaLachixíozpl

kiejaɡMixtepeczpm

ɾ-ʒu, ---, ---ɡiejaɡSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

ʃoɡkejaɡAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

bdao-ʐoʔ;
ʤ-ʐoʔ, ʂoʔ,
ɡw-ʐoʔ

jeχ=1.420jaɡZoogochozpq

jakSantiago Xanicazpr

ɡejaCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

ʐoʔ, ʂoʔ, b-ʐoʔ ~
ɡw-ʐoʔ

jeχ ~ jaχjajYalálagzpu

ʤiaʰjaɡaChichicapanzpv

ɡitajaɡZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

ɡʲitaʔjaɡTexmelucanzpz

kiɔʰjaɡSouthern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ʒuita ~ kʷtajaɡXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa CatarinaAlbarradasztn

44'move' 'earth' 1.210.
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'earthquake';
'terremoto';
1.450 [citing
verb 'quake'
'temblar' in 'h',
'p', 'c']

'stone';
'piedra';
1.440

'wood';
'madera';
1.430

'tree';
'árbol';
1.420

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Loxichaztp

ʃu; ʃ-ni ʃu, k-ni
ʃu, b-ni ʃu

kiò=1.420jaɡQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ʒuɡia=1.420jaɡTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

jeχjaɡYateezty

Items 1.5

'rainbow';
'arco iris';
1.590

'star';
'estrella';
1.540

'moon';
'luna'; 1.530

'sun'; 'sol';
1.520

'sky';
'cielo';
1.510

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO639-3
code

beljabiuʔbiʣajaˈba45Sierra de Juárezzaa

liaʣɨnʲbalˈɡibuˀɡuˈbiʤjaˈbaˀSan Juan Guelavíazab

ʒubimbelɨɡiˀmbeʰunɡubiʣɨɡabeˀ46Ocotlánzac

betiaˀbelχbeoʔwbiʒjabaCajonoszad

jetiˈlabelinan-do-beo48dad-ubiza47jeˈbaYarenizae

bɨlɡiʤambeʤanɡʷiʤlaɲbeAyoquescozaf

belːeˈɡi49beˀuɡuˈbiʤa(ɡ)iˈbaʔ,
ʒa iˈbaʔ

Isthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

belinan-do-beoubizaijːaˈbaAloápamzaq

45/j/ here is phonetically [ʒj].
46San Antonino: /ɡubeʔ/.
47The first part is from regional Spanish tata meaning 'father'.
48The first part is from regional Spanish nana meaning 'mother'; the second part means 'big'. Both parts indicate

respect.
49This word is archaic in this variety.
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'rainbow';
'arco iris';
1.590

'star';
'estrella';
1.540

'moon';
'luna'; 1.530

'sun'; 'sol';
1.520

'sky';
'cielo';
1.510

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO639-3
code

Rincónzar

ɡidɡuʰSanto Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

jitɨʔbelχʷbjoʔ51ɡʷbiʒjoba,
jaba50

Yatzachizav

balʃa
ɡiˈbaˀ52

bæˀjɡuˈbiʰʤɡiˈbaˀMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

bɡiætaʔbelobiuʔobiʣaɡiˈbaChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

(loanword)ɡiʰ
ɡiˈbaˀ53

bæˀwiʰʤ,
ɡoˈbiʰʤ

ɡiˈbaˀSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea deHumboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

bkiˀtmælmæˀwnɡbizɡiˈbaˀSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

litaˀbelaˀ(ɡ)uʔbiʧia54liɲibeLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

bɨljaˀʤinbɨlɨˈɡibɨʔuɡubiʤiɡiabaʔSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

50In Yatzachi el Bajo and Yatzachi el Alto, respectively.
51/j/ is phonetically [ɕ] here.
52'star', 'sky' 1.510.
53'fire' 1.810, 'sky' 1.510.
54San Miguel Mixtepec /wiʧia/.
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'rainbow';
'arco iris';
1.590

'star';
'estrella';
1.540

'moon';
'luna'; 1.530

'sun'; 'sol';
1.520

'sky';
'cielo';
1.510

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO639-3
code

bajitmbalmbeˀmbiʒjibaAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

pitaʔbelχʷbjoʔ55ɡʷbiʒjabaZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

mbælmbeʔwiʔʒbæʔCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

bʧitbelχbeowiʒjeˈbaYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

bejɡʷiʐbaʔZanizazpw

San Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

belbeˀjdoˀbaˀTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ɡitmelmæˀmbiʣiˈbaˀXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

kiˀtlamælʲmæˀmbiʣ ~
nɡbiʣ

kpaˀQuioquitani-Quieríztq

biaʤinɡiloɡubabeʔuɡubiʤɡubaTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

55/j/ is phonetically [ɕ] here.
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Items 1.7

For 1.750, the first part of the compound expressions is 'water' 1.310 . The second part has the
same segments as 'stone' 1.440, but in [ztq], at least, the tones are different (as noted in the two
entries), and so the popular etymology may be spurious.

'rain';
'lluvia'; 1.750

'wind'; 'viento';
1.720

'air'; 'aire';
1.710

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ijːa=1.710beʔSierra de Juárezzaa

nis ɡia=1.710biSan Juan Guelavíazab

ɡiu=1.710mbɨOcotlánzac

jeχ=1.710beʔCajonoszad

ijːa56=1.710beYarenizae

jeu=1.710bɨʔAyoquescozaf

nisa ɡie=1.710biIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

ijːa57=1.710beAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

biSanto Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

jeχʷ=1.710beʔYatzachizav

nis ɡiʰ=1.710beʰMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

nisa ɡio=1.710beChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

56/jː/ is phonetically [ʒː].
57/jː/ is phonetically [ʒː].
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'rain';
'lluvia'; 1.750

'wind'; 'viento';
1.720

'air'; 'aire';
1.710

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

nis ɡieʰbe-doʃ58beˀSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡʲo=1.710meˀSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

kiu=1.710biLachixíozpl

meMixtepeczpm

nisa ɡie=1.710bɨSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

jejmbiʒmbiAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

jeχʷ=1.710beʔZoogochozpq

meSantiago Xanicazpr

=1.710mbiCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

jeχʷ ~ jeχ=1.710beʔYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

ɡejZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ɡʲameXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

kʲó=1.710meQuioquitani-Quieríztq

58'air' 1.710, 'fierce'
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'rain';
'lluvia'; 1.750

'wind'; 'viento';
1.720

'air'; 'aire';
1.710

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

nis ɡia=1.710bɨTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 1.8

Several varieties have a compound made of 'fire'1.810 + 'flame', or the opposite order. For 1.851,
the intended lexical item is the one used when an item (paper, wood, etc.) is burning.

'charcoal';
'carbón';
1.890

'firewood';
'leña';
1.880

'burn
(intr.)';
'arder';
1.851
'h', 'p',
'c'

'ashes';
'cenizas';
1.840

'flame';
'llama';
1.820

'fire';
'fuego';
1.810

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

loʔjawaɡa,
waɡa

tejiʔSierra de Juárezzaa

boˀ=1.420ɾ-aˀjki,
ʧ-aˀjki,
ɡujaˀjki

debal60ɡi59San Juan Guelavíazab

buˀ=1.420ɾjeʔki,
ʦeki,
ɡweʔki

dɨbeʔlɨɡiˀOcotlánzac

boʔwaɡʤ-alːɨʔ,
ɡ-alːɨʔ,
ɡolːɨʔ

debelː jiʔjiʔCajonoszad

beʐuɾaɡʷaɡaɾi-de,
i-de,
bi-de

debelːaɡiYarenizae

ɾ-jeʔk,
---, ---61

dɨɡiAyoquescozaf

59Commonly used specifically for the coals.
60Commonly used to refer to the fire.
61'burn with flame'.
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'charcoal';
'carbón';
1.890

'firewood';
'leña';
1.880

'burn
(intr.)';
'arder';
1.851
'h', 'p',
'c'

'ashes';
'cenizas';
1.840

'flame';
'llama';
1.820

'fire';
'fuego';
1.810

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

buˀ=1.420ɾ-jaʔkiʔ,
ʧ-aʔkiʔ,
u-jaʔkiʔ

debelːeɡiIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

ɡʷaɡaɾi-de,
i-de,
bi-de

debelːaɡiAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

baoʔɡwaɡɨ,
ɡwaɡ

ʤ-alːɨʔ,
ɡ-alːɨʔ,
ɡolːɨʔ

dejiʔ belːjiʔYatzachizav

boˀjaɡ daʰɲ64ɾ-jeʰk,
---, ---63

kobˈdæʰ62baʰlɡiˈboˀMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

AsunciónMixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

baoʔwaɡaɾ-ej, ʦ-ej,
uɡiej

deɡiʔ belaɡiʔChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

62Compare 'dust' 1.213.
63s-burn.
64'tree' 1.420 'hill' 1.220
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'charcoal';
'carbón';
1.890

'firewood';
'leña';
1.880

'burn
(intr.)';
'arder';
1.851
'h', 'p',
'c'

'ashes';
'cenizas';
1.840

'flame';
'llama';
1.820

'fire';
'fuego';
1.810

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

buˀjaʰ(idiom)67dæʰbaʰl66ɡiʰ65San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de
Humboldt

zpg

Totomachapanzph

boˀ=1.420ɾ-eˀkʲ,
ʦ-eˀkʲ,
w-eˀkʲ

dibælɡʲiSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

waˀbiakatikiʔLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

=1.420dɨniʒubɨlɨɡiˀSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

blan=1.420jek, ---,
---

ʃkadebal68=1.820Amatlánzpo

El Altozpp

baoʔɡwaɡeʤ-alːaʔ,
ɡ-alːaʔ,
ɡolːaʔ

dejiʔ belːjiʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

diɡiCoatlánzps

San Vicente
Coatlán

zpt

baʔowajeʤ-ej,
ʧ-ej,
w-jej

debelː jiʔjiʔYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

boʔZanizazpw

65Often interchanged with 'flame' 1.820.
66Often interchanged with 'fire' 1.810.
67'sit' 'fire' 1.810.
68Also /luʒ bal/ (tongue fire) 'fire's tongue'.

Items 1.8 19



'charcoal';
'carbón';
1.890

'firewood';
'leña';
1.880

'burn
(intr.)';
'arder';
1.851
'h', 'p',
'c'

'ashes';
'cenizas';
1.840

'flame';
'llama';
1.820

'fire';
'fuego';
1.810

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

San Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

diʔɲɡʲiTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

boˀ=1.420ʤ-ek, ---,
---

ʃkeˀ dʲabelkiXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

poˀwjaɡʧek,
k-jek,
kʷ-jek

ʃkitibælʲkiQuioquitani-Quieríztq

boˀ=1.420ɾ-iʔekʲ,
ʧeˀkʲ,
ɡweˀkʲ

kub-debelɡi69Tilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

69This word is more specifically referring to the hot coals. The word for 'flame' is generally used to refer to the fire
itself.
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Items 2.1-2.4

For 2.300, several varieties use a loanword from Spanish 'macho' that is typically applied only
to animals.

'female'; 'hembra';
2.400

'male'; 'macho';
2.300

'person';
'persona';
2.100

Identifier as in EthnologueISO
639-3
code

naʔ70enːeʔSierra de Juárezzaa

ɡunaˀɡul,72nɡiuˀ73bnietj71San Juan Guelavíazab

ʃʧetɨmɨnɨOcotlánzac

noˀl,
noˀlɨ77bnaʔ,78bʐisɨʔ79

jaɡ,74maʃ, ngol,75
bio 76

beʔnːCajonoszad

nːa81biˈju80benːeYarenizae

niɡolmjetAyoquescozaf

naɡola,84 ɡunaˀnɡola,82 nɡiˀu83binːiIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

nːa86biˈju85benːiAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

70Relating to animals.
71The /b/ is pronounced [b] when preceded by the plural proclitic /de/, and [m] otherwise.
72Used for animals.
73Used for people.
74This is applied to dogs and certain other animals.
75This is applied to turkeys; it is also a term of respect for an old man of significance.
76Used for humans.
77This is the same as the noun for 'woman'.
78This is used for birds.
79Used for deer.
80This is preceded by the relativizer /nu/ when used.
81Adjective.
82Relating to animals.
83Except when in a compound (as for a baby boy), this word is used only in women's speech. Men's speech uses the

loanword 'hombre'.
84Relating to animals.
85This is preceded by the relativizer /um/ [sic] when used.
86Adjective.
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'female'; 'hembra';
2.400

'male'; 'macho';
2.300

'person';
'persona';
2.100

Identifier as in EthnologueISO
639-3
code

noˀlɨ,90bna,91bɾisɨʔ92jaɡ,87maʃ,ngol,88
bʃo 89

benːɨʔYatzachizav

ɡuˈnaˀnɡoʰlbeʰnːMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

noˀle94jaɡ, nɡol,93maʃʷbenæʔChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɡis,96 naˀ97nɡieʔ, ɡoʰl95beʰnSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡwnaˀɡolmenSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

uʔʦeulabeneLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ɡunaʔnnɡolɨbɨnSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

ɡolbjimietAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

87This is applied to dogs and certain other animals.
88This is applied to turkeys; it is also a term of respect for an old man of significance.
89Used for humans.
90This is the same as the noun for 'woman'.
91This is used for birds.
92Used for certain mammals.
93This is used for birds.
94This is the same as the noun for 'woman'.
95Just for animals.
96Used for some animals.
97Used for a donkey.
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'female'; 'hembra';
2.400

'male'; 'macho';
2.300

'person';
'persona';
2.100

Identifier as in EthnologueISO
639-3
code

noˀle,101bnaʔ,102bɾiseʔ103jaɡ,98maʃ,ngol,99
bʃo 100

benːeʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

noˀl,107 bna108jaj,104 bjio,105
nɡol106

beʔnYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

mbekʲTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

uˡnaˀ,109nɡus110bɡijmenːXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

98This is applied to dogs and certain other animals.
99This is applied to turkeys; it is also a term of respect for an old man of significance.
100Used for humans.
101This is the same as the noun for 'woman'.
102This is used for birds.
103Used for certain mammals and some birds.
104For animals.
105For people.
106For turkeys.
107For people.
108For chickens.
109Person.
110Animal.
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'female'; 'hembra';
2.400

'male'; 'macho';
2.300

'person';
'persona';
2.100

Identifier as in EthnologueISO
639-3
code

kʷnaˀ,111kusʲ, 112nɡusʲ 113mɡij, maʧmenʲ,
bnʲeʧ

Quioquitani-Quieríztq

kuk, kunʲ, ɡusan,115
ɡunaˀ

nɡul,114 nɡiˀwbɨnTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 2.9

'you (pl.)';
'vosotros';
2.950

'we
(exclusive)';
'nosotros
(exclusivo)';
2.942

'we
(inclusive)';
'nosotros
(inclusivo)';
2.941

'you
(sg.)';
'tú';
2.920

'I'; 'yo';
2.910

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

ˈlebiˀ; =leˈinduʔ; =duʔˈɾiʔuˈluʔˈindèʔ;
=aʔ,
=deʔ

Sierra de Juárezzaa

=tɨ, =tˈdunːɨ; =nɨ,
=n

=2.942ˈliuʔ; =uʔˈnaˀ; =aʔSan Juan Guelavíazab

=tɨ=naˀ=jaˀ=lˈna; =aOcotlánzac

ˈleʔ; =leˈnetoʔ;
=ntoʔ

ˈʤoˀ; =ʤoˈliʔ; =oʔ,
=loʔ

ˈnadɨʔ; =ʔ,
=dʔ

Cajonoszad

leˈbiˀ; =leˈɾiˀ-du; =duˈɾiˀ; =ɾiˀˈlu; =luˈnedi; =a,
=di

Yarenizae

=lòˈleʐá; =ʐaˈleʔ-l; =lˈna; =naAyoquescozaf

=tú=du=nuˈliˀ; =luˈnaˀ; =aˀIsthmuszai

ˈnaʔˈlu; =lˈda; =nMiahuatlánzam

111For a person.
112For an animal (adjective).
113Noun.
114Relating to animals.
115Relating to animals: specifically those never with young, those pregnant or with eggs, and those raising young,

respectively.
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'you (pl.)';
'vosotros';
2.950

'we
(exclusive)';
'nosotros
(exclusivo)';
2.942

'we
(inclusive)';
'nosotros
(inclusivo)';
2.941

'you
(sg.)';
'tú';
2.920

'I'; 'yo';
2.910

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

Ozolotepeczao

leˈbiˀ ~
liˈbiˀ; =le

ˈɾiˀ-du; =duˈɾiˀ ~ˈ ɾiʔu;
=ɾiˀ

ˈlu; =luˈnedi; =a,
=dia

Aloápamzaq

Rincónzar

ˈlyʰ; =lˈnaʰ; =an,
=n

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

ˈleˀ; =leˈnetoʔ; =toʔˈʤioˀ; =ʤoˈleʔ; =oʔ,
=doʔ

ˈnadaʔ;
=aʔ,
=daʔ

Yatzachizav

ˈlaʔ-tu;
=tu116

ˈnuˀɾe;
=nuɾe

ˈnuˀɾnu;=nuˈluʰ; =luˈnaɾæ; =æMitlazaw

Xadanizax

ˈna; =a,
=n, =da

Coatecas Altaszca

AsunciónMixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ˈleˀ; =leˈnætoʔ;
=ndoʔ

ˈɾaʔo; =ɾoˈlwæʔ;
=loʔ

ˈnæʔdiʔ;
=aʔ

Choapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ˈlaʔt; =dˈtuʰɲ; =n=2.942ˈluˀj; al, lˈnaʰ; vowel
length

San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de
Humboldt

zpg

Totomachapanzph

see 2.920ˈnoˀ=beˈde; deˈnoˀSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

116Also /loʰtu/.
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'you (pl.)';
'vosotros';
2.950

'we
(exclusive)';
'nosotros
(exclusivo)';
2.942

'we
(inclusive)';
'nosotros
(inclusivo)';
2.941

'you
(sg.)';
'tú';
2.920

'I'; 'yo';
2.910

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

Tlacolulitazpk

=wa=awa=ɾu=luˈliʔá 117Lachixíozpl

ˈtóˈnèˈluˀˈnaˀMixtepeczpm

=tuʔ=duʔ, =ɾaʔ=nɨʔˈloˀˈnaˀSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

ˈɡuˈnuˈbeˈluˈnaAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ˈleʔ ~ ˈleˀ ;
=le

ˈnetoʔ; =toʔˈʤioʔ; =ʤoˈleʔ; =oʔ,
=doʔ

ˈnedaʔ,
=daʔ,
=aʔ

Zoogochozpq

=aˀleˈnaSantiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

ˈɡóˈsàˈnáˈloˈnàʔSan Vicente
Coatlán

zpt

ˈlːeʔ; =lːeˈnːetoʔ; =toʔˈʤiʔo; =ʤoˈlːweˀ;
=loʔ

ˈnːadaʔYalálagzpu

=tununuʔˈjiʔ; =luʔˈnaʔChichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

see 2.920see 2.910na, nˈɾu; =ɾu,
=ɾ

ˈjãTexmelucanzpz

ˈnedaʔSouthern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ˈtoˈnòˀˈnó, nˈluˀj; aˀ, lˀˈnaˀXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

117Compare this with first person dual /ˈliʔā/.
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'you (pl.)';
'vosotros';
2.950

'we
(exclusive)';
'nosotros
(exclusivo)';
2.942

'we
(inclusive)';
'nosotros
(inclusivo)';
2.941

'you
(sg.)';
'tú';
2.920

'I'; 'yo';
2.910

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

=do=nóˀ=nòˈliˀ; =oˀ,
=l

naˀ; =aˀ,
=n

Quioquitani-Quieríztq

=tu=du=nuˀˈliˀ; =uˀˈnaˀ; =a,
=na

Tilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 3.6-3.8

'louse';
'piojo'; 3.811

'fish'; 'pez';
3.650

'dog'; 'perro';
3.610

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

beʦiʔbelːabekuʔSierra de Juárezzaa

beʦiˀabeldbeˀkʷSan Juan Guelavíazab

mbɨʧimbeldɨmbekuOcotlánzac

beʃɨʔbelːbeʔkʷCajonoszad

betibelːabekuYarenizae

pʧeˀbɨlnikʷAyoquescozaf

biˀʧibendabiʔkuʔIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

betibelːabekuAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

beʃɨʔbelːbekoʔYatzachizav
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'louse';
'piojo'; 3.811

'fish'; 'pez';
3.650

'dog'; 'perro';
3.610

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

beʔʦbæʰlbæʔkʷMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

bæʧiʔbelabekoʔChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

beʔʧbaʰlbæʔjkSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

miʧjaˀmælmæˀkSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

biɾjeʔbelanikuLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

bɨʧaˀbeldɨbeˀkuSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

mbeʧmbalbakAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

beʃeʔbelːbekoʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

mbælmbekCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

beˀʧebelːbæˀkʷYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

biʧaʔbalbehʷZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

pkibelʧẽʔ, bafTexmelucanzpz
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'louse';
'piojo'; 3.811

'fish'; 'pez';
3.650

'dog'; 'perro';
3.610

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

mkij118malːmækXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

miˀʦʲmælmækʷQuioquitani-Quieríztq

bɨˀʧbeldbeˀkʷTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 4.1

For 4.170, several varieties use a loanword from regional Spanish 'cacho'.

'horn';
'cuerno';
4.170

'bone';
'hueso';
4.160

'blood';
'sangre';
4.150

'hide';
'pellejo';
4.120b

'skin';
'piel';
4.120a

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

= 'bone'
4.160 +

ʦitaɾenijediSierra de Juárezzaa

'head'
4.200

kaʧʣɨtɾɨnʲ=4.120aɡidʲ ladʲSan Juan Guelavíazab

kaʧibaʔkuɾɨnɨɡiʔdiOcotlánzac

lozʒitʤen=4.120ajidCajonoszad

118Nits.
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'horn';
'cuerno';
4.170

'bone';
'hueso';
4.160

'blood';
'sangre';
4.150

'hide';
'pellejo';
4.120b

'skin';
'piel';
4.120a

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

= 'bone'
4.160 +
'head'
4.200

zitaɾeni=4.120ajedi119Yarenizae

(loanword)ɾɨnɡidAyoquescozaf

kaʧuʤitaɾiniɡidiɡidi
ladi120

Isthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

= 'bone'
4.160 +
'head'
4.200

zitaɾeni=4.120ajedi121Aloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

lːozʒitʤen=4.120ajid,
lːid122

Yatzachizav

kaʔʧʣuʰtɾeʰn=4.120aɡiʰdMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

luzuʧitaɾenʒabaɡidiChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

119The vowel /e/ is phonetically [je] when it follows /j/ and precedes a lenis obstruent in this variety. The /j/ is
phonetically [ʒ].

120'hide' 4.120b, 'body'.
121The vowel /je/ is phonetically [je] when it follows /j/ and precedes a lenis obstruent in this variety. The /j/ is

phonetically [ʒ].
122This is the noun that is used with a possessor.
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'horn';
'cuerno';
4.170

'bone';
'hueso';
4.160

'blood';
'sangre';
4.150

'hide';
'pellejo';
4.120b

'skin';
'piel';
4.120a

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

kæʧʤitɾeʰn=4.120aɡiʰdSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ʤitɾen=4.120aɡʲedSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

= 'bone'
4.160 +

aɾtaɾene(loanword)itiˀLachixíozpl

'head'
4.200

Mixtepeczpm

kaʧunɡaˀruɾɨnɨɡidɨ ladiSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

kaʧʒitɾen=4.120ajidAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

lːozʒitʤen=4.120ajidZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

tidteˀnɡidCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

lːuzʒitʤen=4.120ajidYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

ɾitɡidZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

nɡʷazɾitɾenʲ=4.120aɡʲidTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

kaʧʣitʤenː=4.120aɡidXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

SanAgustínMixtepecztm
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'horn';
'cuerno';
4.170

'bone';
'hueso';
4.160

'blood';
'sangre';
4.150

'hide';
'pellejo';
4.120b

'skin';
'piel';
4.120a

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

kaʧʦitʧenʲ=4.120akidʲQuioquitani-Quieríztq

kaʧ(loanword)123ɾɨnɡidʲtɨˀʃTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 4.2

'tooth';
'diente';
4.270

'tongue';
'lengua';
4.260

'nose';
'nariz';
4.230

'ear';
'oreja';
4.220

'eye';
'ojo';
4.210

'head';
'cabeza';
4.200

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

lajaʔlueʣeʔʒinaʔnaɡaʔija-lo124ikiaSierra de Juárezzaa

lajluʤʒiˀdiaɡbslokiaSan Juan Guelavíazab

lajʔlduʣɨʒjaʔdiaɡɨsluɡɨkOcotlánzac

lːejloʒɨʔʐiʔnnaɡχalaojiʧχCajonoszad

lajalːuzaʐinnaɡaijːa-lo125ikiYarenizae

ɡɨˈlajlʲuʤʐiˀdʲaɡloɡɨkAyoquescozaf

lajaluʤiʒiˀdiaɡalu,126 ɡie
lu,127
bizaˈlu

ikeIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

lajalːuzaʐinnaɡaijːa-lo128ikiAloápamzaq

123Compare, however, the word /ʤit/ 'egg' in this variety.
124'stone' 1.440-'face'.
125'stone' 1.440-'face'. The word for 'stone' changes the fortis glide to lenis here, however.
126This word is literally 'face'.
127'stone' 1.440-'face'.
128'stone' 1.440-'face'. The word for 'stone' changes the fortis glide to lenis here, however.
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'tooth';
'diente';
4.270

'tongue';
'lengua';
4.260

'nose';
'nariz';
4.230

'ear';
'oreja';
4.220

'eye';
'ojo';
4.210

'head';
'cabeza';
4.200

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

lːejlːoʒɨʔʐiˀn,
ʐiʔn129

naɡ(χ)laojiʧχYatzachizav

læʰjluʰʤʒiʔdiaʰɡbisjaˈloʰjeʰkMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

lejluʤiʃkinnaɡalaoɡiʧoChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

læˀjluʰʤʒiʔdiaʰpslioʰikaSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de
Humboldt

zpg

Totomachapanzph

leˀjlozʂpidɡʲe-dʲaɡbzaloʂtoˀSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

lajaluʔʧiʒiˀdiakaiʔkuluʒuka ekieLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

lajlduʤiʃiʔediaɡɨbaʔˈlo,
bizˈlo

ikɨSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

ke lejːluʒʃiˀnʒalojekAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

129Free variation.
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'tooth';
'diente';
4.270

'tongue';
'lengua';
4.260

'nose';
'nariz';
4.230

'ear';
'oreja';
4.220

'eye';
'ojo';
4.210

'head';
'cabeza';
4.200

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

lːajlːoʒeʔʐinaʔnaɡlao,
jeχlao

jiʧχZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

ndeʔjluʒʃeɡekCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

lːajluʒʐiˀnnajlao,130
jeχ lao

jiʧχYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

lʲuʤloixZanizazpw

San Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

lajlʲuʤɡʲidaɡuɾloikTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

taˡlaj,
kʷta-laj131

luʣʒijdʲaɡlo, nɡud
lo

ɡikXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

lajluʣʲkʃijtʲaɡlo, mæˈlokikQuioquitani-Quieríztq

jalajluʤʒiˀdieɡbaloɡikʲTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

130This word is literally 'face'.
131The first part means 'stone'.
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Items 4.3

'knee'; 'rodilla'; 4.360'hand'; 'mano';
4.330

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ʒibinaʔSierra de Juárezzaa

ʒibʲnaˀSan Juan Guelavíazab

ʒibijaʔ132Ocotlánzac

ʐibnaʔCajonoszad

ʐibinaYarenizae

ʐibjaʔAyoquescozaf

ʒibinaʔIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

ʐibinaAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

ʐibnaʔYatzachizav

jek-ʃiʰb133nːaˀMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ʒibinaˀChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɡiʒiʰbniaSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

132/j/ here is phonetically [ɡj].
133'head'-'?'.
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'knee'; 'rodilla'; 4.360'hand'; 'mano';
4.330

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ʐibnʲaSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

ʒikiˀjaˀLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ʃiˈbɨnaˀnSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

ʃukjaˀAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ʐibnaʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

ʃiʔbjaʔCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

ʐibnaʔYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

jáàZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

tibTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ʒibnaXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

ʃkibnʲaQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ʃibʲ134naTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

134This word is always used with another to name a part of the knee; it is not used alone.
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'knee'; 'rodilla'; 4.360'hand'; 'mano';
4.330

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 4.4

'liver'; 'hígado'; 4.450'breast (of woman)';
'pecho (de mujer)';
4.410

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

teʒiʣiʔSierra de Juárezzaa

lazdokiʒʲdudSan Juan Guelavíazab

lduˀ ɡuʔʤidudɨ135Ocotlánzac

laʔʒdoʔjaχʐiʔʒCajonoszad

lazˈdo ~ lazˈtoʐiziYarenizae

laˈdoˀAyoquescozaf

laʔʤiʔʒiʤiIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

lazˈdo ~ lazˈtoʐiziAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

ʐʧetɨ, ʐʧetɨʐiʒɨʔYatzachizav

lastoˈɡiʰdud peʧ136Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

laʃtaʔoʒe137ʒiʤiChoapanzpc

135Spanish glosses in source: 'teta, pezón'.
136The second part of this expression is from Spanish.
137Etymologically 'heart'-'big'.
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'liver'; 'hígado'; 4.450'breast (of woman)';
'pecho (de mujer)';
4.410

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

loʃdoˀdudSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

leˀdʐdudSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

aɾkiˀ-ji139ʒiʧi,138 ʧiʔLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

laʃˈtolaʃˈtoSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

leʃtoˀ140lazAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ʐʧeteʐiʒeʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

Yalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

laɡʲlʲuʃ,141 iɡʲ,142 ʧiʧ143Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

138Of an animal.
139Etymologically 'heart' + ?.
140This expression includes general 'insides', including 'heart' and 'liver'.
141'breast'.
142'mammary gland'.
143From colloquial Spanish 'chichi'.
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'liver'; 'hígado'; 4.450'breast (of woman)';
'pecho (de mujer)';
4.410

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ʃiʣXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

laʣʲʃiʣʲQuioquitani-Quieríztq

laʤ144dudTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 4.7

'die'; 'morir';
4.750 'h', 'p',
'c'

'live'; 'vivir';
4.740 'h', 'p', 'c'
or Stative

'be born';
'nacer'; 4.720
'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, ɡutika-ban, ká-ban,
ukʷa-ban

ɾ-alia, ɡ-alia,
ɡulia

Sierra de Juárezzaa

ɾ-atʲ, ɡ-atʲ, ɡutʲna-banʲ, i-banʲ,
ɡu-ban

ɾ-al, ɡ-al, ɡulSan Juan Guelavíazab

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, ɡutiɾ-bani, ɡi-bani,
ɡu-bani

ɾ-alɨ, ----, ɡulɨOcotlánzac

ʤ-et, ɡ-et, witʤ-ban, i-ban,
w-ban

ʤ-alχ, ɡ-alχ,
ɡolχ

Cajonoszad

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, utina-baniɾ-ali, ɡ-ali, uliYarenizae

___, ɡ-atʲ, ___Ayoquescozaf

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, ɡutina-baniɾ-alːe, ɡ-alːe, ɡulːeIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

144That is, the 'center of the body' and not the particular organ.
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'die'; 'morir';
4.750 'h', 'p',
'c'

'live'; 'vivir';
4.740 'h', 'p', 'c'
or Stative

'be born';
'nacer'; 4.720
'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, utina-baniɾ-al, ɡ-al, ul145Aloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

ʤ-at, ɡ-at, ɡotʤ-ban, ɨ-ban,
bɡ-wan

ʤ-alχ, ɡ-alχ,
ɡolχ

Yatzachizav

ɾ-eʰt, ɡ-et, ɡuʰtɾ-baʰnː, ɡi-baʰnː,
ɡu-baʰnː

ɾ-aʰl, ɡ-aˀl, ɡoʰlMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, ɡutin-e-ban146ɾ-alo, ɡ-alo, ɡoloChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɾ-æjt, ɡ-æjt, ɡujtɾ-baʰɲ, baʰɲ,
waʰɲ

ɾ-jaʰb luʰ, jaʰlb
juʰ, biaʰbl juʰ,147
ɾ-aʦ, ɡ-aʦ, ɡoʦ148

San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɾ-et, ɡ-et, w-etɾ-ban, j-ban,
w-ban

ɾ-al, ɡ-al, walSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

ɾ-ati, ati, unɡutiɾe-waɲi, waɲi,
u-waɲi

ɾ-ala, ala, unɡulaLachixíozpl

145While [zaq] is extremely similar to [zae], [zaq] tends to drop the post-tonic vowel in normal speech.
146s-?-live.
147Idiom referring to people: 'fall' 'ground' 1.210.
148Referring to animals. This verb also means 'to break a long, slender thing'.
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'die'; 'morir';
4.750 'h', 'p',
'c'

'live'; 'vivir';
4.740 'h', 'p', 'c'
or Stative

'be born';
'nacer'; 4.720
'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Mixtepeczpm

ɾ-ati, ɡ-ati, ɡutiɾ-ban, ---, ---ɾ-alɨ, ɡ-alɨ, ɡolɨSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

nʒ-et, jet, nɡutmban149nʒ-ak, ɡ-al, nɡolAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ʤ-at, ɡ-at, ɡotʤ-ban, ban,
ɡw-ban

ʤ-alχ, ɡ-alχ,
ɡolχ

Zoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

ʤ-at, ɡ-at, ɡotʤ-ban, ban,
w-ban

ʤ-aɾχ, ɡ-aɾχ,
ɡoɾχ

Yalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ʤ-æt, ɡ-æt,
uj-æt

m-ban; ʒ-ban,
i-ban, u-ban

ʤ-al, ɡ-al, uj-alXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

ʧ-etʲ, k-etʲ, kutʲʃ-panʲ, k-panʲ,
panʲ

ʧ-alʲ, k-alʲ, kolʲQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ɾ-atj, ɡ-atj, ɡutjɾ-ban, ɡ-iban,
ɡuban

ɾ-al, ɡ-al, ɡulTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

149Stative.
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'die'; 'morir';
4.750 'h', 'p',
'c'

'live'; 'vivir';
4.740 'h', 'p', 'c'
or Stative

'be born';
'nacer'; 4.720
'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 5

For 5.122, see the relationship between many of these words and the word for 'green' (15.680).

'drink'; 'beber';
5.130 'h', 'p', 'c'

'raw';
'crudo';
5.122 'h',
'p', 'c'
('uncooked'
rather than
'green')

'eat'; 'comer’;
5.110 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ɾ-iʔja, iʔja, ɡuʔjajaʔɾ-o, ɡ-o, ɡu-doSierra de Juárezzaa

ɾ-eˀ, ɡ-eˀ, ɡw-eˀna-ɡaˀɾ-o, ---, ɡu-do150;
ɾ-kinʲ, i-kinʲ, b-kinʲ
151.

San Juan Guelavíazab

ɾ-uʔɾ-au, ɡ-au, ɡu-dauOcotlánzac

ʤ-eˀχ, j-eˀχ,
w-eˀχ

jaʔʤ-ao, ɡ-ao, w-daoCajonoszad

ɾ-iˀja, iˀja, uˀjajaˀɾ-o, ɡ-o, u-doYarenizae

---, ---, ɡoˀwAyoquescozaf

ɾ-eʔ, ɡ-e, ɡw-eʔna-jaʔɾ-o, ɡ-o, ɡu-doIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

ɾ-iˀja, iˀja, uˀjajaˀɾ-o, ɡ-o, u-doAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

150This verb is used only with a non-human subject.
151This verb is used for people.
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'drink'; 'beber';
5.130 'h', 'p', 'c'

'raw';
'crudo';
5.122 'h',
'p', 'c'
('uncooked'
rather than
'green')

'eat'; 'comer’;
5.110 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ʤ-eˀχ, j-eˀχ,
ɡʷ-eˀχ

jaʔʤ-ao, ɡ-ao, ɡw-daoYatzachizav

ɾ-æʔ, j-æ, ɡuʔ152jaʔɾ-aʰu, ɡ-aʰu,
ɡu-daʰu

Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ɾ-iʔo, ɡioˀ, weˀjaˀɾ-ao, ɡ-ao, u-daoChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɾ-jeʔ, ɡ-jeʔ, ɡoʔjaʔɾ-aʰw, ɡ-aʰw,
b-daʰw

San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɾ-oˀ, ɡ-oˀ, w-oˀjaˀɾ-u, ɡ-u, w-uSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

ɾ-weʔ, weʔ,
unɡ-weʔ153

(negative of
'cooked')

ɾ-aku, ɡ-aku,
u-daku

Lachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ɾɨʔ, ---, ----jaˀɾ-o, ɡ-o, ɡu-doSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

nʒ-o, ɡ-o, ngunjejnʒ-aw, ɡ-aw,
n-daw

Amatlánzpo

El Altozpp

152Note the loss of the glottal stop in the Potential form.
153The vowel in this root varies to /a/ for some people.
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'drink'; 'beber';
5.130 'h', 'p', 'c'

'raw';
'crudo';
5.122 'h',
'p', 'c'
('uncooked'
rather than
'green')

'eat'; 'comer’;
5.110 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

ʤ-eˀχe, j-eˀχe,
ɡʷ-eˀχe

jaˀʤ-aɡʷ, ɡ-aɡʷ,
ɡw-daɡʷ

Zoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

ʤ-eʔχ, j-eʔχ,
w-eʔχ

ʤ-ao, ɡ-ao, w-daoYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ʤ-a, ɡ-ja, uj-aʤ-ow, ɡ-ow, uj-owXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

ʧi, ki-, biʧ-aw, k-aw, kʷ-taw
~ taw

Quioquitani-Quieríztq

ɾ-eˀ, ɡ-eˀ, ɡw-eˀna-jaɾ-aw, ɡ-aw, b-dawTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty
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Items 6

'leather'; 'cuero'; 6.290Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

=4.120aSierra de Juárezzaa

=4.120aSan Juan Guelavíazab

=4.120aOcotlánzac

=4.120aCajonoszad

=4.120aYarenizae

Ayoquescozaf

=4.120bIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

=4.120aAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

=4.120aYatzachizav

=4.120aMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

=4.120aChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

=4.120aSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

gʲed-jeˀj154Santa María Quiegolanizpi

154'skin' 4.120a, '?'
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'leather'; 'cuero'; 6.290Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

(loanword)Lachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

=4.120aSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

=4.120aAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

=4.120aZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

Yalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

=4.120aZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

=4.120aTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

=4.120aXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

=4.120aQuioquitani-Quieríztq

=4.120aTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty
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Items 8

'tree'; 'árbol'; 8.600 =
1.420 (not repeated
here)

'leaf'; 'hoja'; 8.560Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

lːaʔSierra de Juárezzaa

bldaɡSan Juan Guelavíazab

ndiaɡɨOcotlánzac

lːaɡɨʔCajonoszad

lːaɡaYarenizae

laɡAyoquescozaf

bandaɡaIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

lːaɡaAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

lːaɡɨʔYatzachizav

baˈlaʰɡMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

laɡaʔChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

blaʰSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡʲiʐSanta María Quiegolanizpi
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'tree'; 'árbol'; 8.600 =
1.420 (not repeated
here)

'leaf'; 'hoja'; 8.560Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

lekaLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

bɨldaɡɨSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

laɡAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

lːaɡaʔZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

laʔCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

lːaˀjYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

lʲaɡZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

lʲaɡTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

blaɡXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

plaɡQuioquitani-Quieríztq

bldaɡTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty
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Items 10

‘path’;
‘camino’,
‘senda’;
10.720

‘come’; ‘venir’; 10.480 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

neðaɾ-ita, daʔ, b-itaSierra de Juárezzaa

nezɾ-eˀd, ɡ-eˀd, b-eˀdSan Juan Guelavíazab

nezɨɾ-eˀdɨ, ---, ---Ocotlánzac

nezʤ-id, j-id, b-idCajonoszad

neðaɾ-ida, ida, b-ida155Yarenizae

nɨzɾ-id, ɡ-id, ___Ayoquescozaf

nezaɾ-eˀda, ɡ-eˀda, b-eˀdaIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

neðaɾ-ida, ida, b-ida156Aloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

nezʤ-idɨ, j-idɨ, b-idɨYatzachizav

neʰzɾ-jæˀd, x-jæˀd, b-jæˀd157Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

nezaɾ-ida, ɡ-ida, b-idaChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

155Recall that the lenis stop /d/ is voiceless in [zae].
156Recall that the lenis stop /d/ is voiceless in [zaq].
157The diphthong here is phonetically [iæˀ].
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‘path’;
‘camino’,
‘senda’;
10.720

‘come’; ‘venir’; 10.480 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

neʰzɾ-iˀd, ɡ-iˀd, b-iˀd;158 ɾ-jæˀd,
ɡ-jæˀd, b-jæˀd 159

San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

næzɾ-dʐiˀd, tʂiˀd, u-dʐiˀdSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

inzjuse, tse, utseLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

nezɨɾ-iʔa, ---, ---Santa Inés Yatzechizpn

nazn-jiˀd, jiˀd, mbiˀdAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

nezʤ-id, j-id, b-idZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

nezCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

nezʤ-ed, j-ed, b-edYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

nʲezZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

nʲazʤ-jaˀd, ɡ-jaˀd, u-jaˀdXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

158'come' (not to home).
159'come to home'.
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‘path’;
‘camino’,
‘senda’;
10.720

‘come’; ‘venir’; 10.480 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

næzʧiˀd, kiˀd, b-iˀdQuioquitani-Quieríztq

nez-ju160ɾ-jed, ɡ-jed, z-jedTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 13

For 13.010, see the various issues revolving around the number 'one' and how it should be cited
in Counting, this series.

'full'; 'lleno'; 13.210
(some are verb 'be
full' and cited in h,
p, c)

'two';
'dos';
13.020

'one'; 'uno';
13.010

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

ʦaʔʧupatubi, tuSierra de Juárezzaa

ʤaˀtioptubʲSan Juan Guelavíazab

ɾ-ʣɨ, ---, ɡaʣɨʧupɨtubi, tuOcotlánzac

toʒaʔ; ʤi-ʒaʔ, ji-ʒaʔ,
bi-ʒaʔ

ʧop, ʧopɨtoCajonoszad

sa; ɾiˈsa, iˈsa, biˈsaʧupatubi, tuYarenizae

tjoptubAyoquescozaf

ʤaʔ; ɾi-ʤa, ---, ---ʧupatobi, tiIsthmuszai

θibMiahuatlánzam

θibOzolotepeczao

sa; ɾiˈsa, iˈsa, biˈsaʧupatubi, tuAloápamzaq

tuRincónzar

160/nez/ means 'toward' or 'over there'.
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'full'; 'lleno'; 13.210
(some are verb 'be
full' and cited in h,
p, c)

'two';
'dos';
13.020

'one'; 'uno';
13.010

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

tiʰbSanto Domingo Albarradaszas

tuTabaazat

ʤ-ʒaʔ, ʃaʔ, ɡʷ-ʒaʔʧop, ʧopɨtoYatzachizav

ɾ-ʤaʰ, ɡi-ʤaʰ, bi-ʤaʰtjoʔpteˀb, teʰ, teMitlazaw

Xadanizax

tub, tuCoatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ɾ-ʣaʔ, i-ʣaʔ, u-ʣaʔʧopatuChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ʤaʧoptoʰbSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɾ-jezaˀ, ɡ-jezaˀ,
u-jezaˀ

tʂupteb, teSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

neˀlaʔ; ɾ-jeˀla, jeˀla,
u-jeˀla

ʧukutukuLachixíozpl

tibMixtepeczpm

ɾ-ʧa, ---, bɨ-ʧaʧopɨtuSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

nɡaʒe, jiʒe, nɡuʒeʧoptubAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ʤ-ʒaʔ, ʃaʔ, ɡʷ-ʒaʔʧoptoZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

ʒæʔtopadibaCoatlánzps

dubSan Vicente Coatlánzpt
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'full'; 'lleno'; 13.210
(some are verb 'be
full' and cited in h,
p, c)

'two';
'dos';
13.020

'one'; 'uno';
13.010

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

ʤ-adʐaʔ, w-adʐaʔ,
b-adʐaʔ

ʧoptoYalálagzpu

tubiChichicapanzpv

ʧuptibZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

ʤatubTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ka-ʣæ; z-ʣæ, i-ʣæ,
u-ʣæ

ʧoptibXanaguíaztg

tibLapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

θibLoxichaztp

ʧ-akʦæ, k-akʦæ,
bjakʦæ

ʧoptuQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ɾ-ʤaˀ, ɡi-ʤaˀ, b-ʤaˀtioptu, tubʲTilquiapanzts

tuTejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 14

'night (or 'become night)';
'noche' (o 'anochecer');
14.420 'h', 'p', 'c'

'new'; 'nuevo';
14.130

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ɾ-alːa, ɡ-alːa, ɡulːakubiSierra de Juárezzaa

guˈʃinkubʲSan Juan Guelavíazab

ɡeʔlɨkubiOcotlánzac
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'night (or 'become night)';
'noche' (o 'anochecer');
14.420 'h', 'p', 'c'

'new'; 'nuevo';
14.130

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

jel; ʤ-alː, ɡ-alː, ɡolːkob, kobɨCajonoszad

elakubiYarenizae

ɡilkubAyoquescozaf

ɾi-ʃinːi, ---, bi-ʃinːikubi161Isthmuszai

kubMiahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

elakubiAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

jel; ʤ-alː, ɡ-alː, ɡolːkobɨYatzachizav

jæˀlna-koˀb162Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ɾʦeʔ; ɡiæla;163 r-ʣeʔ, ʦeʔ,
u-ʣeʔ164

kubiChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɡiæˀlkobSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɡʲæˀlkwebSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

161Most commonly inflected for Stative aspect: /na-kubi/.
162s-new.
163Used when counting.
164The form /ɡia/ is used when counting the nights.
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'night (or 'become night)';
'noche' (o 'anochecer');
14.420 'h', 'p', 'c'

'new'; 'nuevo';
14.130

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

ɾulaʔ165kukiLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ɡeˀlɨkubiSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

jaˀlkubAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

jel; ʤ-alː, ɡ-alː, ɡolːkobeZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

tæʔlkubCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

jelkobYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

ɾalkubZanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

ɾelkubTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ɡʲaˀlkubXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

kʲoˀlkubQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ɡel; ɾ-ak-ɡel, ɡ-ak-ɡel,
ɡuk-ɡel166

kubʲTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

165San Miguel Mixtepec: /ɾelaʔ/.
166Literally 'make'-'night'.
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'night (or 'become night)';
'noche' (o 'anochecer');
14.420 'h', 'p', 'c'

'new'; 'nuevo';
14.130

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3 code

Yateezty

Items 15.4-15.5

'see'; 'ver'; 15.510
'h', 'p', 'c'

'hear'; 'oír'; 15.410 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

ɾi-laʔ, i-laʔ, bi-laʔɾi-jeni, i-jeni, bi-jeniSierra de Juárezzaa

ɾ-ja, ɡ-ja, b-jaɾ-in diaɡ, ɡ-in diaɡ, b-in
diaɡ

San Juan Guelavíazab

ɾ-naɾ-kɨ diaɡɨ, ---, ---167Ocotlánzac

ʤ-leʔi, i-leʔi, b-leʔiʤ-eni, ɡ-eni, b-eniCajonoszad

ɾi-la, i-la, bi-laɾi-jeni-ni, i-jeni-ni,
bi-jeni-ni168

Yarenizae

---, b-jeˀ, ---ɾ-ɨndia, ---, ---Ayoquescozaf

ɾ-uˀjaʔ, ---, biˀjaʔɾ-una diaɡa, ---, bina
diaɡa169

Isthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

ɾi-la, i-la, bi-laɾieni-ni, ijieni-ni,
bieni-ni170

Aloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo Albarradaszas

Tabaazat

ʤ-leʔi, leʔi, b-leʔiʤ-ene, j-ene, b-eneYatzachizav

ɾ-u-wiˀ, ɡ-u-wiˀ,
b-a-wiˀ

ɾ-u-s-jeʰn, ɡ-u-s-jeʰn,
b-a-s-jeʰn 171

Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

167Literally ? 'ear' 4.220.
168This is a dative verb.
169Literally 'obey' 'ear' 4.220.
170This is a dative verb.
171This verb has causative morphology. /u-/ is the theme vowel commonly used with causatives.
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'see'; 'ver'; 15.510
'h', 'p', 'c'

'hear'; 'oír'; 15.410 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

r-læˀ, i-læˀ, b-læˀr-u-zæ-naɡa, u-zæ-naɡa,
b-zæ-naɡa172

Choapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

ɾ-wiˀ, wiˀ, mnaɾ-kwa-diaʰ, kwa-diaʰ,
p-ka-diaʰ173

San Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

ɾ-wiˀ, k-wiˀ ~ ɡ-wiˀ,
wiˀ

ɾ-on, ɡ-on, w-onSanta María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

ɾ-iʔja, b-iʔja, ub-iʔjaɾ-jeneʔ, jeneʔ, u-jeneʔLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ɾ-jen, ---, ---ɾ-biʔa, ɡɨ-biʔa, ɡu-biʔaSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

nɡwiˀ, wiˀ, m-wiˀnʒ-on, ɡ-on, mb-inAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

ʤ-leˀ, leˀ, b-leˀʤ-ene, j-ene, b-eneZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

ʤ-ɾeˀ, ɾeˀ, b-ɾeˀʤ-ene, j-ene, b-eneYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

172Idiom: 'cause.be.upright-ear' ; 4.220 /u-/ is the theme vowel commonly used with causatives.
173The last part is 'ear' 4.220.
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'see'; 'ver'; 15.510
'h', 'p', 'c'

'hear'; 'oír'; 15.410 'h',
'p', 'c'

Identifier as in EthnologueISO 639-3
code

ɾ-zak, zak, b-zakTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

ʤ-on, ɡ-on, uj-onXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

Santa Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

ʧ-an, k-an, konʧ-on, k-on, binʲQuioquitani-Quieríztq

ɾ-an, ɡ-an, ɡunɾ-in, ɡ-in, b-inTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

Items 15.6

In 15.640, 15.650, 15.680, and 15.690, if a prefix is included, it is Stative.

'yellow';
'amarillo';
15.690

'green';
'verde';
15.680

'blue';
'azul';
15.670

'red';
'rojo';
15.660

'black';
'negro';
15.650

'white';
'blanco';
15.640

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

jaʦijaˀ(loanword)ʒiˈnajeθjaʦiʦiSierra de Juárezzaa

nɡaʦnɡaˀ(loanword)ʃnianɡasnɡiˀʦSan Juan Guelavíazab

na-ɡaʧina-ɡɨʔʃnina-ɡasɨna-kiʧiOcotlánzac

ɡuʃɡaʔ(loanword)ʐnːaɡasχʒjiʃCajonoszad

jaʦijaˀ(loanword)ʐiˈnajaθiziʦiYarenizae

ɡuʧna-ɡeˀʐniejaˀsna-ɡatʲAyoquescozaf

ɡuʧina-ɡaʔ174(loanword)ʒiɲaʔjaˀseʔkiʧiʔIsthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

174The sense of this is 'living (not dead, relating to plants)'. The color is expressed using a loanword from Spanish.
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'yellow';
'amarillo';
15.690

'green';
'verde';
15.680

'blue';
'azul';
15.670

'red';
'rojo';
15.660

'black';
'negro';
15.650

'white';
'blanco';
15.640

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

jaʦiɡaˀ(loanword)ʐiˈnajaθiziʦiAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

ɡaʃɨɡaʔ(loanword)ʐnːaɡasχʃjiʃYatzachizav

ɡoʰʦna-jaʔsulːʃniaˀnolMitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

AsunciónMixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

ɡaʧiɡiaˀ(loanword)ʃna ~
ʒna

ɡasobezæɾiChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

nɡæʧnɡa(loanword)ʒjajaʔs,
ngas

nkiʧSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de
Humboldt

zpg

Totomachapanzph

ngeʧngaˀ=15.680nloˀngasnɡʲiʧSanta María
Quiegolani

zpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

aʧinijeʔnijeʔ175luˀnaʦanikiʧiLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

ɡoˀlɨ-ɡɨʔʃiˈniannɨɡasɨ-kiʧiSanta Inés Yatzechizpn

na-jeʧna-je(loanword)na-ʃnena-ɡaˀsɾusAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

175The loanword 'azul' is used more commonly today.
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'yellow';
'amarillo';
15.690

'green';
'verde';
15.680

'blue';
'azul';
15.670

'red';
'rojo';
15.660

'black';
'negro';
15.650

'white';
'blanco';
15.640

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO
639-3
code

ɡaʃeɡaʔ(loanword)ʐnːaɡasχʃiʃZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

Coatlánzps

ɡænɡaʦ---176San Vicente
Coatlán

zpt

ɡaʧɡaʔ(loanword)ʐnaɡasχʒiʧYalálagzpu

Chichicapanzpv

kaʂmɾàdnʲakaʧZanizazpw

San Baltazar
Loxicha

zpx

Mazaltepeczpy

Texmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

jæʦnɡæ(loanword)ʤen
ʃnaʔ177

jaˀznkiʦXanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín
Mixtepec

ztm

Santa Catarina
Albarradas

ztn

Loxichaztp

kuʦʲnɡæ(loanword)niʃnʲæjeˀsʲnɡiʦʲQuioquitani-Quieríztq

n-ɡaˀʧn-ɡaˀ(loanword)ʃnian-ɡasn-kiʧTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

176Compare /nʒiʧ/ 'yellow'.
177Literally 'blood' 'appears'.
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Items 18

'name';
'nombre';
18.280

'tell story';
'contar'
('relatar'); 18.221
'h', 'p', 'c'

'sing'; 'cantar';
18.120 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

laɾ-ulːa, ɡ-ulːa, b-elːaSierra de Juárezzaa

lar-ueˀ, g-ueˀ, b-eˀɾ-uˀld, ɡ-uˀld, b-iˀldSan Juan Guelavíazab

lɨ178ɾ-uʔldɨ, ɡ-uʔldɨ,
b-iʔldɨ

Ocotlánzac

leʤ-seˀs, w-seˀs,
b-seˀsː

ʤ-olː, ɡ-olː, b-ilːCajonoszad

laɾi-ɡiʂiʔa, kiʂiʔa,
u-diʂiʔa

ɾ-ulːa, ulːa, b-ilːaYarenizae

le(ʔ) 179ɾ-olAyoquescozaf

láɾ-u-zaˀbi diˀʤaʔ,
---, ---180

ɾ-uˀndaʔ, ---,
b-iˀndaʔ

Isthmuszai

Miahuatlánzam

Ozolotepeczao

laɾ-iʂiʔa, kiʂiʔa,
u-diʂiʔa

ɾ-ulːa, ulːa, b-ilːaAloápamzaq

Rincónzar

Santo Domingo
Albarradas

zas

Tabaazat

laʤ-ɡualːɨʔ, ɨ-ɡualːɨʔ,
b-ɨ-ɡualːɨʔ

ʤ-olː, ---, ---Yatzachizav

laʰɾ-ol, ɡ-ol, b-ɨl182ɾ-ol-ɾoʔ, ɡ-ol-ɾoʔ,
b-ɨl-ɾoʔ181

Mitlazaw

Xadanizax

Coatecas Altaszca

178'is called'.
179'is called'.
180Literally 'show' 'word'.
181Etymologically 'tellmouth'.
182'tell''.
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'name';
'nombre';
18.280

'tell story';
'contar'
('relatar'); 18.221
'h', 'p', 'c'

'sing'; 'cantar';
18.120 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Asunción Mixtepeczoo

Lachiguirizpa

Yautepeczpb

laoɾ-ula, w-ila, b-ilaChoapanzpc

Southeastern Ixtlánzpd

Petapazpe

laʰɾ-uj, ɡ-uj, beɾ-oˀl, ɡ-oˀl, b-iˀlSan Pedro Quiatonizpf

Guevea de Humboldtzpg

Totomachapanzph

laɾ-zæˀt, j-zæˀt,
w-zæˀt

ɾ-ol-baˀn, ɡ-ol-baˀn,
w-ol-baˀn183

Santa María Quiegolanizpi

Quiavicuzaszpj

Tlacolulitazpk

leˀɾ-kieˀ, kieˀ, u-kieˀɾ-ula, ula, unɡ-ulaLachixíozpl

Mixtepeczpm

laɾ-oˀldɨ, ɡ-oˀldɨ,
b-iˀldɨ

Santa Inés Yatzechizpn

le 185n-zaˀ kuent, zaˀ
kuent, m-zaˀ
kuent184

nʒ-olː, ɡ-olː, mb-ilːAmatlánzpo

El Altozpp

laʤ-ɡualːaʔ,
ɨ-ɡualːaʔ,
b-ɨ-ɡualːaʔ

ʤ-olː, ɡ-olː, b-ilːZoogochozpq

Santiago Xanicazpr

læCoatlánzps

San Vicente Coatlánzpt

laʤ-ol, ɡ-ol, b-elYalálagzpu

183Etymologically 'read' '?'.
184The part /kuent/ is a loanword from Spanish 'cuento'. Other varieties have a similar idiom.
185'is called'.
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'name';
'nombre';
18.280

'tell story';
'contar'
('relatar'); 18.221
'h', 'p', 'c'

'sing'; 'cantar';
18.120 'h', 'p', 'c'

Identifier as in
Ethnologue

ISO 639-3
code

Chichicapanzpv

Zanizazpw

San Baltazar Loxichazpx

Mazaltepeczpy

laTexmelucanzpz

Southern Rincónzsr

Elotepeczte

læʃ-neˀ kuent, ---, ---ʤ-oˀl kant, ---,
---186

Xanaguíaztg

Lapaguía-Guiviniztl

San Agustín Mixtepecztm

laSanta Catarina Albarradasztn

Loxichaztp

læʃ-so kuent, k-so
kuent, p-so kuent

ʧ-oˀl, k-oˀl, b-iˀlQuioquitani-Quieríztq

laɾ-ni, ɡ-ni, ɡu-ni187ɾ-uˀld, ɡ-uˀld, b-iˀldTilquiapanzts

Tejalapanztt

Güiláztu

Zaachilaztx

Yateezty

186The verb is also used for 'dance'; the second part of this idiom is from Spanish 'cantar' for 'sing'.
187This is simply the verb for 'say, speak'.
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Index of English Terms

An index from English to the IDS number is given below.

river 1.360ground 1.210, 1.212air 1.710
sand 1.215hand 4.330ashes 1.840
see 15.510head 4.200be born 4.720
sing 18.120hear 15.410black 15.650
skin 4.120ahide 4.120bblood 4.150
sky 1.510hill 1.220blue 15.670
soil 1.210, 1.212horn 4.170bone 4.160
star 1.540I 2.910breast (of woman) 4.410
stone 1.440knee 4.360brook 1.360
stream 1.360land 1.210, 1.212burn (intr.) 1.851
sun 1.520leaf 8.560cave 1.280
tell story 18.221leather 6.290charcoal 1.890
tongue 4.260live 4.740come 10.480
tooth 4.270liver 4.450die 4.750
tree 1.420, 8.600louse 3.811dog 3.610
two 13.020male 2.300drink 5.130
water 1.310moon 1.530dust 1.213
we (exclusive) 2.942mountain 1.220ear 4.220
we (inclusive) 2.941mud 1.214earth 1.210, 1.212
white 15.640name 18.280earthquake 1.450
wind 1.720new 14.130eat 5.110
wood 1.430night (or become night) 14.420eye 4.210
yellow 15.690nose 4.230female 2.400
you (pl.) 2.950one 13.010fire 1.810
you (sg.) 2.920path 10.720firewood 1.880

person 2.100fish 3.650
rain 1.750flame 1.820
rainbow 1.590foam 1.324
raw 5.122full 13.210
red 15.660green 15.680
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Index of Spanish Terms

An index from Spanish to the IDS number is given below.

pez 3.650hembra 2.400agua 1.310
piedra 1.440hígado 4.450aire 1.710
piel 4.120ahoja 8.560amarillo 15.690
piojo 3.811hueso 4.160árbol 1.420, 8.600
polvo 1.213lengua 4.260arco iris 1.590
río 1.360leña 1.880arder 1.851
rodilla 4.360lodo 1.214arena 1.215
rojo 15.660luna 1.530arroyo 1.360
sangre 4.150llama 1.820azul 15.670
senda 10.720lleno 13.210beber 5.130
sol 1.520lluvia 1.750blanco 15.640
terremoto 1.450macho 2.300cabeza 4.200
tierra 1.210, 1.212madera 1.430camino 10.720
tú 2.920mano 4.330cantar 18.120
uno 13.010morir 4.750carbón 1.890
venir 10.480nacer 4.720cenizas 1.840
ver 15.510nariz 4.230cerro 1.220
verde 15.680negro 15.650cielo 1.510
viento 1.720noche (o anochecer) 14.420comer 5.110
vivir 4.740nombre 18.280contar 18.221
vosotros 2.950nosotros (exclusivo) 2.942corriente 1.360
yo 2.910nosotros (inclusivo) 2.941crudo 5.122

nuevo 14.130cuerno 4.170
oír 15.410cuero 6.290
ojo 4.210cueva 1.280
oreja 4.220diente 4.270
pecho (de mujer) 4.410dos 13.020
pellejo 4.120bespuma 1.324
persona 2.100estrella 1.540
perro 3.610fuego 1.810

Index of Spanish Terms 65



Abbreviations

completive=c
habitual=h
potential=p
stative=s

References
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